

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Yaira Dubin
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Fred T. Magaziner
Catherine V. Wigglesworth
Will W. Sachse
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Leslie Cooper
Counsel of Record
Joshua A. Block
James D. Esseks
Louise Melling
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
lcooper@aclu.org

David D. Cole
Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Mary Catherine Roper
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102

*Counsel for Support Center for Child Advocates
and Philadelphia Family Pride*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Philadelphia’s Foster Care System	1
B. The City’s Contract With Catholic Social Services	4
C. Proceedings To Date.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Government Has Broad Leeway To Impose Conditions On Contractors Carrying Out Government Programs.....	14
A. The Free Speech Clause.....	14
B. The Free Exercise Clause	16
II. The City’s Anti-Discrimination Requirement Is A Permissible Condition On Carrying Out The Government’s Foster Family Certification Process.....	23
A. Foster Family Certification Is Part Of A Government Program.....	23
B. The Contractual Requirement Operates Exclusively Within The Government Program.	26
C. The Anti-Discrimination Requirement Does Not Discriminate Based On Religion.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Neutrality.....	30
2. General Applicability.....	33
III. Even If Some Form Of Heightened Scrutiny Applied, The City's Anti-Discrimination Requirement Would Satisfy It.	41
A. The City's Anti-Discrimination Requirement Does Not Impose A Substantial Burden On CSS's Religious Exercise.....	42
B. The Anti-Discrimination Requirement Is The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering The City's Compelling Interests.....	44
1. Eliminating Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation.....	45
2. Ensuring That Children In Foster Care Have Access To All Qualified Families.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	29, 33
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	51
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	16, 23, 28
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	29
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	15, 30, 39
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21, 45
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	46
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	45, 47
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	30, 31, 34, 45
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	45
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	14, 38
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246.....	24
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	3
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge</i> <i>No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	15
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	26
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	1, 29
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air</i> <i>Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	1, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	45, 48
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	42
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	48
<i>June Medical Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	29
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	32, 45, 46
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	37
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	33
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2012).....	19, 39
<i>New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145, 2020 WL 4118201 (2d Cir. July 21, 2020)	24, 29
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) (per curiam)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 938 A.2d 401 (Pa. 2007).....	40
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	43
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	30
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	33
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10, 45, 46
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	43
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	39
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	49
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14, 18, 38, 42
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	24, 34, 41
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	37
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	45
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	15
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	47
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 42
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 300z-1	20
11 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2633	39
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6344	2
 Regulations	
55 Pa. Code § 3130.67	39
55 Pa. Code § 3700.4	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
55 Pa. Code § 3700.61	2, 23, 27, 42
55 Pa. Code § 3700.62	2, 23
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64	2, 35, 42
55 Pa. Code § 3700.69	2, 27, 42
 Other Authorities	
Barclay, Stephanie, <i>The Historical Origins of Judicial Religious Exemptions</i> , Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020)	19
<i>Bills supporting religion-based rejection turning parents away from adoption agencies</i> , USA Today, June 10, 2019	21
Catholic Social Services: Adoption	4
Currie, Lydia, <i>I was barred from becoming a foster parent because I am Jewish</i> , Jewish Telegraph Agency (Feb. 5, 2019)	21
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	20
Michigan Dep't of Health and Human Servs., Special Investigation Report 2018C0223029 (2018)	22
Queen, Edward, <i>History, Hysteria, and Hype: Government Contracting with Faith-Based Social Service Agencies</i> , 2017 Religions 8 (2017)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>Administration for Children, Youth and Families, Program Instruction on Multiethnic Placement Act (1995)</i>	40
